

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Case No. 2:14-CV-2094-ES-MAH
)	
v.)	
)	
CELGENE CORPORATION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	
)	

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION’S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN
Director
Bureau of Competition

STEPHEN WEISSMAN
Deputy Director
Bureau of Competition

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission

MARKUS H. MEIER
BRADLEY S. ALBERT
JAMES E. RHILINGER
DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ
KARA L. MONAHAN
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2018
Facsimile: (202) 326-3384

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of the Federal Trade Commission.....	2
II.	Regulatory Framework for Competition in the Pharmaceutical Industry.....	3
A.	Bioequivalence and the Hatch-Waxman Framework	3
B.	The Hatch-Waxman Act Balances Innovation and Competition	5
C.	Improper Use of Restricted Distribution Programs May Impede Generic Competition.....	6
III.	Actions that Block Generic Access May Violate the Antitrust Laws.....	8
A.	Refusing to Sell to Generic Rivals May Constitute Exclusionary Conduct.....	8
1.	Supreme Court Precedent Supports the Alleged Theory of Exclusionary Conduct.....	9
2.	Conduct that Prevents Generic Competition May Undermine the Goals of the Hatch-Waxman Act	15
B.	Distribution Agreements Are Not Immune from Antitrust Scrutiny.....	17
C.	Celgene’s Patents Alone Do Not Demonstrate a Lack of Antitrust Injury	19
IV.	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Actelion Pharms. Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-5743-NLH (D.N.J. Oct. 17, 2013).....	9
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	passim
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	17
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	5
<i>Christy Sports LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	17
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2565832 (2d Cir. June 9, 2014)	11
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	17

<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	passim
<i>Roche Products, Inc. v. Bolar Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir.).....	6
<i>Siegel Transfer, Inc. v. Carrier Express, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1125 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58	2
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	3, 4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	6, 7, 16
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	6, 19

Other Authorities

Alfred B. Engleberg, <i>Special Patent Provisions for Pharmaceuticals: Have They Outlived Their Usefulness?</i> , 39 IDEA J. L. & Tech. 389 (1999).	5
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Public Meeting (July 28, 2010).....	7
FTC, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (2011).....	3
FTC, <i>Pay-For-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (2010).....	3
Generic Pharmaceutical Association, <i>Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.</i> (5th ed. 2013)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, Pt. 1 (1984)	5
Order, <i>Lannett Company, Inc. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-3920 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 2011) (Docket No. 42).....	9
<i>Overview of FTC Antitrust Actions in Pharmaceutical Services and Products</i> (March 2013)	2

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2003) 18

FDA, Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies; Notice of Public Meeting; Reopening of
Comment Period, 75 Fed. Reg. 34453 (June 17, 2010) 7

William H. Shrank et al., *The Consequences of Requesting*
“Dispense as Written,” 124 Am. J. Med. 309 (2011) 5
